
Official Gazette
No. 93 XLIV No. 93
Published by Authority Tuesday 31st December 2019

GOVERNMENT NOTICES
The following Government Notices are published by Order of the President.

No. 1063 of 2019
GAZETTE SUPPLEMENTS

The following Regulations and Order are published as Legal Supplements to this number of 
the Official Gazette.

Gazette Description Price
93 Post Office (Postage) (Amendment) Regulations, 2019.

(S.I. 84 of 2019) 2.75

Business Tax (Exemption of Tax to Individual Farmers 
and Fisherman) Order, 2019. (S.I. 85 of 2019) 1.15

No. 1064 of 2019
INSURANCE ACT, 2008

(Act 11 of2008)
Notice for Registration of Insurance Sub-Agent

In accordance with section 120 (1)(d) of the Insurance Act, 2008 (Act 11 of 2008) notice is 
hereby given that on the 11th day of December, 2019 Mr. Daniel Emmanuel Bertie Port-Louis 
has been registered to act as an insurance sub-agent.

Financial Services Authority

No. 1065 of 2019
FOUNDATIONS ACT

Section 99(2)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 99(2) of the Foundations Act, 2009 that the following 
foundations have been struck off the register, due to failure to pay its annual fees and penalty 
fees, with effect from 16th December, 2019.

Foundation Name
Moonstorm Foundation
Bloomsbury Foundation
F4 FOUNDATION

Reg. No.
110
440
443



896

Happy Tree Friends Foundation 444
VEGA FOUNDATION 538
The Viatec Foundation 545
Pegasus Foundation 709
Knighthead Foundation 710
AssetBase Foundation 717
THE PROPS FOUNDATION 719
Digital Frontiers Foundation 720
Oracle Assets Foundation 723
Lavongau Foundation 725
BARLEY HALL FOUNDATION 726

Financial Services Authority

No. 1066 of 2019
FOUNDATIONS ACT

Section 99(1)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 99(1) of the Foundations Act, 2009 that the 
following foundations will be struck off the register unless payment of annual fees and all 
penalty fees are paid within 90 days from 20th December, 2019.

Foundation Name
Pearch Line Foundation
Inter Super Group Foundation
WANDERING YETI FOUNDATION

Reg. No.
469
663
753

Financial Services Authority

No. 1067 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)
Sections 272(1)(b)(ii) and 272(2)(b)

Notice is hereby given in accordance with section 272(2)(b) of the International Business 
Companies Act, 2016 (the Act), that the following companies will be struck off the register at 
the expiration of 60 days from the date of this publication, pursuant to section 272(1)(b)(ii) of 
the Act.

Company Name
Richmond Limited
COR Records Limited
COR Entertainment Limited
TRUE BRIGHT HOLDINGS LIMITED

IBC No.
55189
68110
68109
177464

Financial Services Authority

No. 1068 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT 

(Act 15 of 2016) 
Section 217(5)(c)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 217(5)(c) of the International Business Companies 
Act, 2016 that New Age Business Service Inc, No. 31330 has been struck off the register 
owing to continuation in another jurisdiction, with effect from 16th December, 2019.

Financial Services Authority



897

No. 1069 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT 

(Act 15 of 2016) 
Section 272(4)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 272(4) of the International Business Companies 
Act, 2016 that Sherwood Consultants Inc., No. 150909 has been struck off the register with 
effect from 13th December, 2019.

Financial Services Authority

No. 1070 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)
Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies 
Act, 2016 (the Act) that ALTURA INVESTMENTS LIMITED, No. 130771 has been struck 
off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 14th October, 2019 in accordance with 
Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Financial Services Authority

No. 1071 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)
Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies 
Act, 2016 (the Act) that ILS Avtodok Ltd., No. 193795 has been struck off the register owing 
to dissolution, with effect from 10th December, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of 
the Act.

Financial Services Authority

No. 1072 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)
Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies 
Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to 
dissolution, with effect from 11th December, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the 
Act.

Company Name
AFFLUENT GOLD HOLDINGS LIMITED

IBC No.

156952
GOLDEN SHIELD INVESTMENTS LIMITED

SKY PROSPECT ENTERPRISES LIMITED

IKS Holding Limited
Mezzanine Global Limited
Distrepark Global Limited
CABLE INVESTMENTS LIMITED
Advertelle Limited

156957

155142
91469
176910
176909
165767
132745

Financial Services Authority



898

No. 1073 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies 
Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to 
dissolution, with effect from 12th December, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the 
Act.

POWER PERFECT INVESTMENT CO., LTD. 175584

Company Name
Calgary Investments Ltd
Lamar Limited
TREADGOLD INT’L CO., LTD.
EAST GLORY INT’L CORPORATION

IBC No.
144379
68800
100527
47550

Financial Services Authority

No. 1074 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies 
Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to 
dissolution, with effect from 12th December, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the 
Act.

POWER PERFECT INVESTMENT CO., LTD. 175584

Company Name
Calgary Investments Ltd
Lamar Limited
TREADGOLD INT’L CO., LTD.
EAST GLORY INT’L CORPORATION

IBC No.
144379
68800
100527
47550

Financial Services Authority

No. 1075 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies 
Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to 
dissolution, with effect from 13th December, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the 
Act.

Company Name IBC No.
Easy Information Technology Co., LTD. 158117
INTERGALAXY FREIGHT LTD 179219
TALL TOP INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CORP 196196

Financial Services Authority



899

No. 1076 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)
Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies 
Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to 
dissolution, with effect from 16th December, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the 
Act.

Company Name IBC No.
Marlana Business Ltd. 190162
Inventive Ideas Ltd 158461

Financial Services Authority

No. 1077 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)
Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies 
Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to 
dissolution, with effect from 17th December, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the 
Act.

Company Name
OXOR INVESTMENTS LIMITED
Avengers Investment Ltd
Hydrobius Holding Ltd

IBC No.
193509
195943
189309

Financial Services Authority

No. 1078 of 2019
LAND RECLAMATION NOTICE

Mr. Michel Chetty acting on his own behalf has applied for authority, under Section 2 of Land 
Reclamation Act to fill in and reclaim an area of the foreshore of approximately 320 square 
meters at Anse Aux Pins, Mahe adjacent to parcel S372.

The proposed area to be reclaimed is bounded on the Northern Eastern, Southern Eastern 
and Southern Western side by sea, and Northern Western side bounded Parcel by the parcel 
S372.

The area to be reclaimed is demarcated as follows:

POINT NAME EASTINGS NORTHINGS
(A) 336773.93 9481766.56
IP1 336790.28 9481759.66
IP2 336781.06 9481744.14
(B) 336764.19 9481752.28
(A) 336773.93 9481766.56

All distances are approximate.

The plan of the area to be filled in and reclaimed deposited with this application, may be 
inspected at the Seychelles Planning Authority’s Office at Independence House.

Any person having any objections to the proposed reclamation on any grounds specified in 



900

paragraph 5 of the 1st Schedule of the Act may lodge his or her objection in writing to the Chief 
Executive Officer Planning Authority at the Planning Authority’s Office, Independence House 
no later than 14 days from date ofthe first publication of this notice.

Govin Pillay (Mr.)
Senior Engineer
FOR: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

No. 1079 of 2019
NOTICE

Notice is hereby given in pursuance of Section 96 of the Civil Status Act (Cap. 34) that the 
Chief Officer of the Civil Status has granted the under noted applications made under section 
94 of Cap. 34.

Ms. Patricia Hertel nee Cesar authorized to change her daughter’s name from Lyah Virginy 
Shamila Cesar to Lyah Virginy Shamila Hertel.

N. Flore
For: Chief Officer of the Civil Status

No. 1080 of 2019
CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my 
name from Iouri Nikolayevich Gouchtchine to Iouri Gouchtchine agreeable with sections 94
99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing 
setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Mr Iouri Gouchtchine
C/o

Ms Alexandra Madeleine
Attorney-At-Law-Notary 
Kingsgate House 
Victoria
Mahe

No. 1081 of 2019
CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my 
name from Farid Ahmed Moosa to Farid Ahmed Moosa Umarji agreeable with sections 94-99 
of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing 
setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Mr Farid Ahmed Moosa
P.O. Box 98
Victoria
Mahe
Seychelles

No. 1082 of 2019
CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my 
name from Kevin Johnathan Etienne to Kevin Jonathan Gaier-Etienne agreeable with sections 



901

94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in 
writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Mr Kevin Gaier 
Impasse du Levant 
2114 Fleurier 
Neuchatel 
Switzerland

No. 1083 of 2019
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR 

CITIZENSHIP OF SEYCHELLES

Notice is hereby given that I, Kibibi, Seif Adrienne of Takamaka whose further particulars 
appear below, being a person eligible to apply for citizenship under Article 10/12 of the 
Constitution / Sections 5(2)/5A/5B/5C and 6 of the Citizenship Act (Cap 30) have applied for 
Registration/Naturalisation as a citizen of Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful 
reasons why the application should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement 
of the reasons within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer, 
Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria.

Further particulars:
a) I am also known as Kibibi Seif Adrienne.
b) My present nationality is Kenyan.
c) The date ofmy first entry into Seychelles is 18/03/2003.
d) The date ofmy last entry into Seychelles before the present application is 28/01/2019.
e) I am gainfully employed as a labourer in I.O.T. in Seychelles since 19/03/2003.
f) The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is am married with a 

Seychellois and I have 2 kids.



902

No. 1084 of 2019

Central Bank of Seychelles
Statement of Financial Position

as at 31 October 2019

Seychelles Rupees

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents
Other balances and placements
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Balances held with the International Monetary Fund 
Investment securities
Loans and advances
Other assets
Currency replacement costs
Property and equipment
Intangible assets

3.068,521,349.67
1,322,860,248.24
3,084,477,924.02

141,203,214.31
1,199,387,411.83

47,532,499.34
59,071,730.33
25,972,176.01
87,688,228.94

2,587,733.93

Total assets 9,039,302,516.62

LIABILITIES
Currency in circulation
Deposits from Government
Deposits from banks
Deposits from other financial institutions
Other deposits
Open Market Operations
Other liabilities
International Monetary Fund obligations

1,379,285,093.91
2,139,464,528.77
2,433,327,129.16

76,912,599.60
47,784,794.01

1,448,856,165.80
32,282,862.45

580,992,013.34

Total liabilities 8,138,905,187.04

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Authorised capital
General reserve
Revaluation reserve
Actuarial reserve
Retained earnings

130,227,018.51
174,838,688.68
584,117,176.48

(3,164,000.00)
14,378,445.91

Total equity 900,397,329.58

Total equity and liabilities 9,039,302,516.62

Second Deputy Governor Director - Banking Services

Printed by Printec Press Holdings (pty) ltd.


