

Official Gazette

No. 93 XLIV No. 93

Published by Authority

Tuesday 31st December 2019

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

The following Government Notices are published by Order of the President.

No. 1063 of 2019

GAZETTE SUPPLEMENTS

The following Regulations and Order are published as Legal Supplements to this number of the Official Gazette.

Gazette	Description	Price
93	Post Office (Postage) (Amendment) Regulations, 2019. (S.I. 84 of 2019)	2.75
	Business Tax (Exemption of Tax to Individual Farmers and Fisherman) Order, 2019. (S.I. 85 of 2019)	1.15

No. 1064 of 2019

INSURANCE ACT, 2008

(Act 11 of 2008)

Notice for Registration of Insurance Sub-Agent

In accordance with section 120 (1)(d) of the Insurance Act, 2008 (Act 11 of 2008) notice is hereby given that on the 11th day of December, 2019 Mr. Daniel Emmanuel Bertie Port-Louis has been registered to act as an insurance sub-agent.

Financial Services Authority

No. 1065 of 2019

FOUNDATIONS ACT

Section 99(2)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 99(2) of the Foundations Act, 2009 that the following foundations have been struck off the register, due to failure to pay its annual fees and penalty fees, with effect from 16th December, 2019.

Foundation Name	Reg. No.
Moonstorm Foundation	110
Bloomsbury Foundation	440
F4 FOUNDATION	443

Happy Tree Friends Foundation	444
VEGA FOUNDATION	538
The Viatec Foundation	545
Pegasus Foundation	709
Knighthead Foundation	710
AssetBase Foundation	717
THE PROPS FOUNDATION	719
Digital Frontiers Foundation	720
Oracle Assets Foundation	723
Lavongau Foundation	725
BARLEY HALL FOUNDATION	726

Financial Services Authority

No. 1066 of 2019

FOUNDATIONS ACT

Section 99(1)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 99(1) of the Foundations Act, 2009 that the following foundations will be struck off the register unless payment of annual fees and all penalty fees are paid within 90 days from 20th December, 2019.

Foundation Name	Reg. No.
Pearch Line Foundation	469
Inter Super Group Foundation	663
WANDERING YETI FOUNDATION	753

Financial Services Authority

No. 1067 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 272(1)(b)(ii) and 272(2)(b)

Notice is hereby given in accordance with section 272(2)(b) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act), that the following companies will be struck off the register at the expiration of 60 days from the date of this publication, pursuant to section 272(1)(b)(ii) of the Act.

Company Name	IBC No.
Richmond Limited	55189
COR Records Limited	68110
COR Entertainment Limited	68109
TRUE BRIGHT HOLDINGS LIMITED	177464

Financial Services Authority

No. 1068 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Section 217(5)(c)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 217(5)(c) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 that **New Age Business Service Inc, No. 31330** has been struck off the register owing to continuation in another jurisdiction, with effect from 16th December, 2019.

Financial	Services	Authority

No. 1069 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Section 272(4)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 272(4) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 that **Sherwood Consultants Inc.**, **No. 150909** has been struck off the register with effect from 13th December, 2019.

Financial Services Authority

No. 1070 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that **ALTURA INVESTMENTS LIMITED**, **No. 130771** has been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 14th October, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Financial Services Authority

No. 1071 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that **ILS Avtodok Ltd.**, **No. 193795** has been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 10th December, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Financial Services Authority

No. 1072 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 11th December, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	IBC No.
AFFLUENT GOLD HOLDINGS LIMITED	
裕金控股有限公司	156952
GOLDEN SHIELD INVESTMENTS LIMITED	
金盾投資有限公司	156957
SKY PROSPECT ENTERPRISES LIMITED	
天景企業有限公司	155142
IKS Holding Limited	91469
Mezzanine Global Limited	176910
Distrepark Global Limited	176909
CABLE INVESTMENTS LIMITED	165767
Advertelle Limited	132745

Financial Services Authority

No. 1073 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 12th December, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	IBC No.
Calgary Investments Ltd	144379
Lamar Limited	68800
TREADGOLD INT'L CO., LTD.	100527
EAST GLORY INT'L CORPORATION	47550
POWER PERFECT INVESTMENT CO., LTD.	175584

Financial Services Authority

No. 1074 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 12th December, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	IBC No.
Calgary Investments Ltd	144379
Lamar Limited	68800
TREADGOLD INT'L CO., LTD.	100527
EAST GLORY INT'L CORPORATION	47550
POWER PERFECT INVESTMENT CO., LTD.	175584

Financial Services Authority

No. 1075 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 13th December, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	IBC No.
Easy Information Technology Co., LTD. 易聯信息技術有限公司	158117
INTERGALAXY FREIGHT LTD	179219
TALL TOP INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CORP	196196

Financial Services Authority

No. 1076 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 16th December, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	<u>IBC No.</u>
Marlana Business Ltd.	190162
Inventive Ideas Ltd	158461
	Financial Services Authority

No. 1077 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 17th December, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	IBC No.
OXOR INVESTMENTS LIMITED	193509
Avengers Investment Ltd	195943
Hydrobius Holding Ltd	189309

Financial Services Authority

No. 1078 of 2019

LAND RECLAMATION NOTICE

Mr. Michel Chetty acting on his own behalf has applied for authority, under **Section 2** of Land Reclamation Act to fill in and reclaim an area of the foreshore of approximately **320** square meters at Anse Aux Pins, Mahe adjacent to parcel S372.

The proposed area to be reclaimed is bounded on the **Northern Eastern**, **Southern Eastern** and **Southern Western** side by sea, and **Northern Western** side bounded Parcel by the parcel S372.

The area to be reclaimed is demarcated as follows:

POINT NAME	EASTINGS	NORTHINGS
(A)	336773.93	9481766.56
IP1	336790.28	9481759.66
IP2	336781.06	9481744.14
(B)	336764.19	9481752.28
(A)	336773.93	9481766.56

All distances are approximate.

The plan of the area to be filled in and reclaimed deposited with this application, may be inspected at the Seychelles Planning Authority's Office at Independence House.

Any person having any objections to the proposed reclamation on any grounds specified in

paragraph 5 of the 1st Schedule of the Act may lodge his or her objection in writing to the Chief Executive Officer Planning Authority at the Planning Authority's Office, Independence House no later than 14 days from date of the first publication of this notice.

	Govin Pillay (Mr.) Senior Engineer FOR: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
No. 1079 of 2019 NOTI	CE
Notice is hereby given in pursuance of Section 9 Chief Officer of the Civil Status has granted the u 94 of Cap. 34.	` .
Ms. Patricia Hertel nee Cesar authorized to char Shamila Cesar to Lyah Virginy Shamila Hertel.	nge her daughter's name from Lyah Virginy
	N. Flore For: Chief Officer of the Civil Status
No. 1080 of 2019 CHANGE OF	FNAME
Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the C name from Iouri Nikolayevich Gouchtchine to Io 99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose setting forth his/her grounds of objections.	uri Gouchtchine agreeable with sections 94-
	Mr Iouri Gouchtchine C/o Ms Alexandra Madeleine Attorney-At-Law-Notary Kingsgate House Victoria Mahe
No. 1081 of 2019 CHANGE OF	FNAME
Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the C name from Farid Ahmed Moosa to Farid Ahme	Moosa Umarji agreeable with sections 94-99
	Mr Farid Ahmed Moosa P.O. Box 98 Victoria Mahe Seychelles

No. 1082 of 2019

CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my name from Kevin Johnathan Etienne to Kevin Jonathan Gaier-Etienne agreeable with sections

94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Mr Kevin Gaier Impasse du Levant 2114 Fleurier Neuchatel Switzerland

No. 1083 of 2019

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR CITIZENSHIP OF SEYCHELLES

Notice is hereby given that I, Kibibi, Seif Adrienne of Takamaka whose further particulars appear below, being a person eligible to apply for citizenship under Article 10/12 of the Constitution / Sections 5(2)/5A/5B/5C and 6 of the Citizenship Act (Cap 30) have applied for Registration/Naturalisation as a citizen of Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful reasons why the application should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement of the reasons within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer, Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria.

Further particulars:

- a) I am also known as Kibibi Seif Adrienne.
- b) My present nationality is Kenyan.
- c) The date of my first entry into Seychelles is 18/03/2003.
- d) The date of my last entry into Seychelles before the present application is 28/01/2019.
- e) I am gainfully employed as a labourer in I.O.T. in Seychelles since 19/03/2003.
- f) The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is am married with a Seychellois and I have 2 kids.

No. 1084 of 2019



Central Bank of Seychelles

Statement of Financial Position

as at 31 October 2019

	Seychelles Rupees
ASSETS	
Cash and cash equivalents	3,068,521,349.67
Other balances and placements	1,322,860,248.24
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	3,084,477,924.02
Balances held with the International Monetary Fund	141,203,214.31
Investment securities	1,199,387,411.83
Loans and advances	47,532,499.34
Other assets	59,071,730.33
Currency replacement costs	25,972,176.01
Property and equipment	87,688,228.94
Intangible assets	2,587,733.93
Total assets	9,039,302,516.62
LIABILITIES	
Currency in circulation	1,379,285,093.91
Deposits from Government	2,139,464,528.77
Deposits from banks	2,433,327,129.16
Deposits from other financial institutions	76,912,599.60
Other deposits	47,784,794.01
Open Market Operations	1,448,856,165.80
Other liabilities	32,282,862.45
International Monetary Fund obligations	580,992,013.34
Total liabilities	8,138,905,187.04
EQUITY	
Capital and reserves	
Authorised capital	130,227,018.51
General reserve	174,838,688.68
Revaluation reserve	584,117,176.48
Actuarial reserve	(3,164,000.00)
Retained earnings	14,378,445.91
Total equity	900,397,329.58
Total equity and liabilities	9,039,302,516.62

J. Sullivan (Ms)

Second Deputy Governor

N. Gobine (Mrs)

Director - Banking Services